
 

 1 

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  

 

 THIS AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, made as of March 6, 2024 

(the “Amendment”), is entered into between the CITY OF DORAL, a Florida municipal corporation 

(hereinafter the “City”), and PFM ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

with an office in Orlando, Florida (hereinafter the “Provider”).  The City and Provider may be referred to 

collectively as the “Parties.” 

 

 WHEREAS, the City and Provider entered into a Professional Services Agreement dated as of May 

18, 2021 (the “Original Agreement”), for investment management services; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Paragraph 3.1 of the Original Agreement provides that the Original Agreement shall 

have an initial term of three (3) years but may be renewed by the City for two (2) additional one-year 

periods for a total of five (5) years as agreed upon by both Parties; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the initial term of the Original Agreement expires on May 17, 2024, and the City desires 

to exercise its first one-year renewal term; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Parties also desire to amend the Original Agreement to add provisions required under 

Section 215.855, Florida Statutes (2023); and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, is referred to herein as the 

“Agreement.” 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Provider, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 

herein contained, and intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 3.1 of the Original Agreement, the Parties agree to extend the term of the 

Agreement for an additional one-year period from May 18, 2024 through May 17, 2025. 

 

2. The following Section 34 is hereby added to the Agreement:  

 

34. Section 215.855, Florida Statutes (2023) Compliance. 

 

 34.1 Pursuant to Section 215.855, Florida Statutes (2023), the Parties hereby agree that: 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



 

 2 

 (a) Any written communication made by the Provider to a company in which 

the Provider invests public funds on behalf of the City must include the following 

disclaimer in a conspicuous location if such communication discusses social, political, or 

ideological interests; subordinates the interests of the company’s shareholders to the 

interest of another entity; or advocates for the interest of an entity other than the company’s 

shareholders: “The views and opinions expressed in this communication are those of the 

sender and do not reflect the views and opinions of the people of the State of Florida.” 

 

 (b) The Agreement may be unilaterally terminated at the option of the City if 

the Provider does not include the disclaimer required in the above paragraph. 

 

3. Except as provided herein, all provisions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their 

authorized representatives as of the date set forth in the first paragraph of this Amendment. 

 

 

Attest:    CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA  

 

              

__________________________________  By:  

Connie Diaz, City Clerk             Name: Kathie Brooks 

             Title:   Interim City Manager 

 

Approved As to Form and Legal Sufficiency for 

the Use and Reliance of the City of Doral Only: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Greenspoon Marder LLP   PFM ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC 

Interim City Attorney 

 

             By:  

  Name: Richard Pengelly 

 Title:   Managing Director  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25E8EC79-C9B1-4087-B125-3110D78D6FC1




